16.2 Key assumptions used in valuation are as follows

Variable Comment

Timber Content Estimated based on the growth, height and considering the growth and present age of the
trees of each species in different geographical regions, factoring all the prevailing statutory
regulations enforced against harvesting of timber coupled with forestry plan of the Company
approved by the Forestry Department.

Economic Useful Life Estimated based on normal life span of each species by factoring the forestry plan of the
Company approved by the Forestry Department.

Selling Price Estimated based on prevailing Sri Lankan market prices factoring all the conditions to be
fulfilled in bringing the trees in to salable condition.

Discount Rate Future cash flows are discounted at the rate of 12.5% (2014 - 12.5%).

16.3 Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity variation on sales price

Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to price changes with regard to the average

sales prices applied. Simulations made for timber, shows that an increase or a decrease by 10% of the estimated future

selling price has the following effect on the net present value of biological assets:

Sales price fluctuation +10% 0 -10%

As at 31st March 2015 Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000

Manage Timber  50,333  45,843  41,182

Sensitivity variation on discount rate

Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to changes of the discount rate applied.

Simulations made for timber, shows that an increase or a decrease by 1% of the estimated discount rate has the following

effect on the net present value of biological assets:

Sales price fluctuation +1% 0 -1%

As at 31st March 2015 Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000

Manage Timber  40,227 45,843 52,156

Notes To The Financial Statements (Contd.)

RENUKA FOODS PLC

62

Annual Report  2015

17. Immovable Estate Assets on Lease

17.1 Kandy Plantations Limited.

[…]

71

   Annual Report  2015

32.2 Gratuity Liability is based on the Actuarial Valuation carried out by Merrrs. Actuarial and Management Consultants (Pvt)
Limited. Actuaries, on 31 March 2015, as per the LKAS 19 Employee Benefits. The Principal assumptions used in the 2015
actuarial valuation are as follows;

2015 2014

Retirement Age 55 55

Discounting Rate 11.00% 10.50%

Salary Increment Rate 10% 10%

32.3 Sensitivity of Assumptions Employed in Actuarial Valuation

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the key assumptions employed with all

other variables held constant in the employment benefit liability measurement.

The sensitivity of the Income Statement and the Statement of Financial Position is the effect of the assumed changes in

discount rate and salary increment rate on the profit or loss & employment benefit obligation for the year.

2015

Increase/
(Decrease) in
discount rate

Increase/ (De-
crease) in salary

increment

Sensitivity effect on Income
Statement Increase/ (Reduc-
tion) in results for the year

Rs.

Sensitivity effect on Employment
Benefit Obligation Increase/

(Decrease) in the Liability
Rs.

1%  57,558,695  (57,558,695)

-1%  (65,054,643)  65,054,643

1%  (65,309,265)  65,309,265

-1%  57,274,818  (57,274,818)

GROUP COMPANY

As at 31st March 2015 2014 2015 2014

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

33.  Trade and Other Payables

 Trade Creditors   363,653,524  363,759,725  -   -

 Staff Creditors  15,282,761  21,529,825  -   -

 Accrued Expenses  186,616,534  165,731,640 42,850  14,577

 Other Payables  210,197,737  105,138,455 228,154  1,164,552

 775,750,556  656,159,645  271,004  1,179,129

34. Amounts Due to Subsidiary Companies

Renuka Devalopments Ltd.  -   -   -   40,000,000

Renuka Consumer Foods Ltd  -   -   4,648,104  -

Renuka Agri Foods PLC  -   -   375,000  -

 -   -   5,023,104  40,000,000

35. Amount Due to Related Companies

Renuka Enterprises Ltd.  -   3,011,156  -   -

Renuka Agro Exports Ltd 20,007,608  4,600,178  -   -

Renuka Shipping & Travels Pvt Ltd 20,161  -   -   -

 20,027,769  7,611,334  -   -

Notes To The Financial Statements (Contd.)

RENUKA FOODS PLC

72

Annual Report  2015

GROUP COMPANY

As at 31st March 2015 2014 2015 2014

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

36. Dividend Payable

Unclaimed Dividends  8,269,592  5,542,721  2,524,874  2,318,713

 8,269,592  5,542,721  2,524,874  2,318,713

37. Related Party Transactions

The company Carries out transactions with parties who are defined as related parties in Sri Lanka Accounting Standard 24
‘Related Party Disclosures’,the details of which are reported below.

37.1 Parent and Ultimate Control Party

The parent of the company is Renuka Agro Exports (Pvt) Ltd and ultimate parent of the company is Renuka Holdings PLC.

37.2 Transactions With Related Companies

Company Name of the director Nature of
Transactions

Amount Received /
(Paid)

Amount Received /
(Paid)

2015 2014

Rs. Rs.

Renuka Agri Foods PLC Dr.S.R. Rajiyah Fund Transfers  -   207,000